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NEAR-RECORD FISH HARVEST SETS NEW HIGH IN BOATSIDE VALUE

The United States commercial fish and shellfish catch for 1962 reached a
near record of 5.2 billion pounds and brought U. S. fishermen a record return of
$385 million at dockside, Secretary of the Interior Stewart L. Udall announced
today.

The dockside value was $12 million more than the previous record set in 1958
and $23 million above the 1961 value. Shrimp resumed first place as the most
valuable single fishery.

According to data compiled by the Bureau of Commercial Fisheries in the
Department's Fish and Wildlife Service, the volume of the 1962 catch was below
the record of 1956 but somewhat higher than the 1961 catch.

Although the increase in the domestic catch and in imports of edible fishery
products brought the total supply of fresh, frozen and canned products up to the
highest point in history, the per capita consumption remained at 10.7 pounds, the
same as in 1961. This is attributed primarily to the increase in population, and
gains in stocks of frozen and canned fish.

The major part of the catech, as in 1961, consisted of industrial or non-
food fish, The industrial fish catch was 2,661 million pounds, 84 million pounds
more than the food-fish catch.

The 1962 catch of herring by Maine fishermen was far short of a record but
was still nearly three times the 1961 catch. The king crab catch, which is
taken off the coast of Alaska, set a new record going 7 million pounds over the
previous total.

The North Atlantic groundfish harvest dropped. Cod and haddock catches
were about the same as last year but ocean perch and pollock declined.

The Pacific sardine catch reflected a drastic decline while the shrimp
harvest increased by 17 million pounds over 1961.

The salmon pack was slightly lower than in 1961 but the tuna pack set a new
record with one million more cases than in the previous year. The domestic tuna
harvest was somewhat lower than in 1961 but record imports of frozen tuna for
canning in domestic plants boosted the pack to the new record.

The attached table compares the 1961 and’ 1962 catch of certain species.

X XX E
P.N. 23087-63



UNITED STATES CATCH OF CERTAIN SPECIES

Species

AnchOVieS T N Ry el
Cod’ Atlantic S 08 00BN S EHEN S HOENNDS
Crabs:

BlUE eseecvesscccscsssoscssscance

DUngeness essessssccesscssscossas

King eecoceceossscscccncsccsccces
HaddoCKk eocscsvssossncssccsescccses
HalibUl eevessooscsssossssassssccces
Herring

MaiNne eecevscesncoscsccsccscacances

Alaska seesssasssscessvasenccacse
Industrial Fish, Maine and

Massachusetts (excludes menhaden)
Mackerel: '

Jack eeseeesEssRIEENSIIEOOIEOIRROIERCER

PacifiC eeescsccsscescscssssassce
Menhaden sececsecssssscocscssoncas
Ocean Perch ceevescsscscccsscsscsces
Oysters sseessevseseneenessnsnsens
POL1OCK seesessesscocnsssvnsscscsse
SAlMON  seseescecsssscssssacescssnse
Sardines, PacificC cececscescsencnee
Scallops (meats) seeseesccssccscass
ShTimp sescevsssesssscscscssccanccacs
TUNS eeavesnsscsscscocsccsssccssssce

Wh.iting G0 S 80000080 SVCSOGPICEEBSILIBIOEETPNS

1962

1961

Thousand Pounds

2,600
47,000

146,600
8,500
50,000
134,100
39,900

158,000
32,000

42,700

90,900
L), 600
2,236,300
122,500
56,000
17,100
315,000
14,800
2k, 100
190,600
307,300
86,100

S8 ssB2S00O

se 0 cs 0

sses a0

sesesnvasoee

se 00000800

ess0 0000

. 1,712
. 46,591

. 152,758
. h,5092
. 43,h12

. 133,597
. Lo,o2u

. 54,463
. ho,k65

. k2,200

. 97,606
. 44,110
2,314,677
132,062
62,300
21,406
310,412
43,169
27,461
17k, kol
325,80k
100,729

Total, above items eesssacssssold,160,T00

A1l other species esasesesecss

1,071,300

L ;229,05L
954,956

GRAND TOTAL

5,238,000

5,18k, 000



